

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL PLC (F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC),
SHELL USA, INC. (F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY),
AND SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawai'i**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOACHIM P. COX
RANDALL C. WHATTOFF
COX FRICKE LLP
800 Bethel Street
Suite 600
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
(808) 585-9440

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. SEVERSON
D. CHANSLOR GALLENSTEIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioners

May 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	3
I. A RECOGNIZED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY EXISTS ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
A. The Judgment Below Conflicts With Many Cases Correctly Holding That The Clean Air Act Preempts Claims Seeking To Regulate Out-Of-State Emissions	3
B. The Judgment Below Conflicts With The Second Circuit’s Correct Holding That The Constitution Preempts Claims Seeking To Regulate Foreign Emissions	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE PREEMPTION NOW	9
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction	9
B. Further Percolation Is Unwarranted	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	8
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	8
<i>City of New York v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024), <i>interlocutory review denied</i> , 2024 WL 2044799 (Del. May 8, 2024).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> :	
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	7-8
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)	3

<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	5, 9, 11
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	9
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3, 11
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	8

STATUTES AND RULES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i)	9

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Appellant, <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188, Dkt. 89 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2018).....	1, 7
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Appellees, <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188, Dkt. 210 (2d Cir. Mar. 7, 2019)	4
Bradford R. Clark:	
<i>Boyle as Constitutional Preemption</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2129 (2017)	8
<i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1245 (1996)	8

Mem. & Order; Order, <i>City of Annapolis v. BP PLC</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-000250 (Anne Arundel Cnty. Cir. Ct. May 16, 2024).....	11
Oral Arg. Audio, <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2019), https://ww3.ca2.uscourts.gov/oral_argu- ments.html	7
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , No. 10-174 (U.S. Apr. 19, 2011)	4
